
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Councillors Cochrane, Collings, Egglestone, S Forster, Harrison, 
Virgo, Watts, Webb and Welch 
  
Also Invited: 
Rebecca Willan, Consultant in Public Health, Berkshire East 
Tuesday 23 January 2024, 7.30 - 8.30 pm 
Via TEAMs 

 

 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies for absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 

 

 
2.  Declarations of interest 

Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests and the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of 
the party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. Any 
Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should withdraw 
from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and should notify 
the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as 
they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not 
entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be 
notified of the interest within 28 days. Any Member with an Affected Interest 
in a matter must disclose the interest to the meeting. There is no requirement 
to withdraw from the meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, 
but the Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting 

 

 
3.  Public Health Presentation on Sexual Health Provision  1 - 10 

 Rebecca Willans, Consultant in Public Health will provide an overview on 
sexual health services in the borough. 

 

 
4.  Draft Sexual Health Scope  11 - 12 

 To discuss and confirm the scope for the Panel’s scrutiny review of sexual 
health services. 

 

 
5.  Future Scrutiny Review Ideas   

 To consider possible ideas for future scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by 
the Panel during their administration. 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact esther.prangley@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special arrangements can be 
made. 
Published: 16 January 2024 



Sexual Health: Bracknell Forest Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Rebecca Willans, Consultant in Public Health

1

A
genda Item

 3



National commissioning context 

2



Multiple services and settings involved 
in supporting good sexual health)

Example = teenage pregnancy

Diagram take from the national 
teenage pregnancy framework 
(key factors of effective local 
strategies)

3



Key indicators for Bracknell Forest

Sexual and Reproductive Health Profiles - Data - OHID (phe.org.uk)

4

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/sexualhealth/data#page/1/gid/8000057/pat/6/ati/501/are/E06000036/iid/90742/age/1/sex/4/cat/-1/ctp/-1/yrr/1/cid/4/tbm/1


Current ‘core’ SRH services 
SRH services available in Berkshire East (2022/23) have remained relatively 
consistent since the 2017 HNA and currently include:
• Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust: specialist, integrated SRH 
• SH24: home STI test kits that can be ordered online. 
• GPs (2023/24): Long Acting Reversible Contraception (8/11)
• Pharmacy (2022/23) x 1: Emergency Hormonal Contraception (EHC) 13-24 yr olds
• Safe Sex Berkshire website: SRH service signposting, health promotion and advice.
• Youth team by thrive!: working with 3 secondary schools to support SRH education.

Also within Frimley ICS, NHS commissioned services for SRH include:
• BPAS as provider of Termination of Pregnancy Services
• Frimley Healthcare Foundation Trust as provider of Maternity services and 

Gynaecology services 

5



Numbers of Bracknell Forest residents accessing 
specialist SRH services by service provider

N
um

be
r o

f p
at

ie
nt

s

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

Specialist SRH services accessed by Bracknell Forest residents:  location of clinics 2015-2021

Bracknell Forest, Skimped Hill Health Centre

Online, SH24

Slough, The Garden Clinic

Reading, Royal Berkshire Hospital

Surrey, Frimley Park Hospital

Hampshire, Aldershot Centre for Health

Hampshire, Crown Heights Sexual Health

6



STIs
Bracknell’s positivity rates are significantly 
lower than the national rate, but in line with 
the comparator deprivation decile. 

Bracknell’s highest rates among 20-24 year 
olds and second highest among 25-35 year 
old males and 15-19 year old females.

Higher proportion STI diagnosis among 
people from black or black British, mixed 
and white backgrounds (Berkshire East). 
Those from black or black British 
backgrounds appear to have the highest 
rates overall. 

In contrast, those from Asian or Asian 
British and other ethnic groups have a lower 
proportion than expected.

STI testing rate (excluding chlamydia) per 100,000 
population and corresponding positivity rates

7



% Bracknell Forest residents accessing specialist 
SRH services by service provider

From 2018 there was no provision to BFC residents in Frimley Park Hospital.
Two Hampshire sites accounted for 5.7% of activity in 2018, 5.1% in 2019; from 2020 the proportion of BFC residents 
not seen in the 4 main settings listed were seen across a number of services and geographies. 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

% Bracknell Forest residents accessing specialist sexual health services by service provider / 
total number Bracknell Forest residents accessing specialist SRH services per year

Surrey, Frimley Park Hospital

Reading, Royal Berkshire Hospital

Bracknell Forest, Skimped Hill

Slough, The Garden Clinic

Online, SH24

%
 B

FC
 re

si
de

nt
s 

pe
r s

er
vi

ce
 p

ro
vi

de
r /

 to
ta

l B
FC

 re
si

de
nt

s 
ac

ce
ss

in
g 

SR
H

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
in

 th
at

 y
ea

r

Year

8



Contraception: LARC
GPs providing LARC in 2022 x pop density

• Total LARC prescription rate higher than 
national rates but lower than the comparator 
deprivation decile rate. 

• Availability of urgent contraception 
appointments concern raised by professionals. 

Rate of LARC prescription per 1,000 female 
population aged 15 to 44 – by prescription provider

9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Sexual Health  
Education, Skills and Growth Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Reason for review 

• Attendance at specialist contraceptive services per 1,000 residents under 25 by 
gender, in Bracknell Forest, in 2021 placed Bracknell 9th out of 16 compared to its 
statistical neighbours. 

• Resident’s concern regarding sufficient provision, which was easily accessible, for Tier 
1,2, and 3 services for Bracknell residents. 

• The chlamydia detection rate per 100,000 females aged 15 to 24 years in Bracknell 
Forest was 1,280 in 2022, was poorer than the rate of 2,110 for England.  

• The number of new sexually transmitted infections (STIs) diagnosed among residents 
of Bracknell Forest in 2022 was 535. The rate was 427 per 100,000 residents, lower 
than the rate of 694 per 100,000 in England, and similar to the average of 430 per 
100,000 among its nearest neighbours. (‘Summary profile of local authority sexual 
health: Bracknell Forest, 30 August 2023’). 

 
Objectives/scope 
The review will look to:  

• Understand the impact, if any, of the current provision of dedicated specialist sexual 
health services for residents. 

• Understand how specialist contraceptive service providers, and their partner 
organisations, work together to promote and improve services and assess their 
impact. 

• Identify reasons why residents, especially those aged under 25, have issues 
accessing urgent contraceptive appointments. 

• Identify the reasons for the low detection rate of chlamydia and HIV in Bracknell 
compared to other local authorities. 

 
The review Panel will do this by: 

• Carrying out a desk top analysis of public health data, for example information from 
Public Health Hub Berkshire East, the Joint Needs Strategic Assessment and NHS 
Digital data available online. 

• Visiting services which serve Bracknell Forest residents. 
• Interviewing service commissioners and operational delivery managers. 
• Interviewing comparator local authorities with better detection rates. 
• Talking to residents to capture their views. 
• Working with the Bracknell Forest Youth Champions. 
• Reviewing PSHE (Personal, Social, Health and Economic) teaching in the boroughs’ 

schools. 
• Review complaints to Bracknell Forest Council related to sexual health service 

provision. 
 
At the conclusion of this work the Panel will produce a report highlighting its findings and 
propose recommendations to the Executive about how sexual health services could improve 
and highlight good practice. 
 
 

11

Agenda Item 4

https://www.cipfa.org/services/cipfastats/nearest-neighbour-model


Delivery methods: Desk top analysis; evidence gathering sessions, visits and surveys. 
 
Council theme: Engaged and healthy 
communities 

Council team: Public Health 

Review due: 23 May 2024 Proposed by: Cllr Caroline Egglestone, 
Chair Education, Skills and Growth Panel 
 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
The Council has a duty under the Equalities Act (2010) to have due regard to tackling 
discrimination of persons that share the characteristics protected under Section 4 of the Act; 
advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between people who share those 
protected characteristics and people who do not.  
 
Financial and legal implications 
There are potentially legal and financial implications of any recommendations arising from this 
review which will be fully addressed in the review report. 
 
Climate Change and ecological implications 
There are no climate change or ecological implications arising from this review. 
 

 

12


	Agenda
	3 Public Health Presentation on Sexual Health Provision
	4 Draft Sexual Health Scope



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
23 JANUARY 2024 
7.30PM – 8.27PM 
  

Present Virtually: 
Councillors Cochrane, Collings, Egglestone, S Forster, Harrison, Watts, Webb and Welch 
  
Also Present Virtually: 
Rebecca Willans, Consultant in Public Health 
  

1. Declarations of interest  
There were no declarations of interest.  

2. Public Health Presentation on Sexual Health Provision  
Rebecca Willans, Consultant in Public Health presented slides which provided an 
overview on sexual health services in the borough.  The following points were 
covered: 
  
        A diagram summarised the responsibilities for local authorities, integrated care 

boards and NHS.  It was noted that most activity around reproductive health 
choices and access to contraception was delivered through General Practices 
with around 70% of women accessing contraception through this setting.  Local 
Authorities were mainly responsible for putting in place specialist sexual health 
services through funding from the Public Health grant.  In Bracknell Forest this 
was delivered through the Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust. 

        A range of other services and settings involved in supporting good sexual health 
were shown.  A common requirement for good sexual health included access to 
high quality information from trustworthy sources.  Providing these facilitated 
individuals to make informed choices regarding STI testing and contraception 
choices.   

        Reducing stigma around sexual health was noted as a common need. 
        The importance of good quality sex and relationship education and support for 

parents was noted.  This was mandatory in primary and secondary schools.  
        Data to show key indicators for sexual health outcomes in the local authority was 

shared.  It was noted that in Bracknell Forest the chlamydia detection rates and 
proportion of 15–24-year-olds being screened was significantly worse than the 
benchmark and national average. 

        Late HIV diagnosis in Bracknell Forest was also significantly worse than the 
national target. 

        Core sexual health services in Bracknell Forest were highlighted.  The specialist 
integrated sexual reproductive health provider commissioned to the authority was 
the Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust and this provided tier 3 sexual health 
services.  This was based at the Garden Clinic in Slough and provided services 
for complex STI’s, recurring infections and long-acting reversible contraception.  
Skimped Hill was open two days a week for routine STI testing and long-acting 
reversible contraception.  A facility was also available in Reading. 



 

 

        Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust subcontracted SH24, an online service 
that provided home test kits – capped at 15 a day.  There was a complaint 
received in 2023 about difficulties accessing these kits.  Whilst recognition of 
further demand was noted this needed to be done in a balanced way to ensure 
the appropriate health promotion was provided alongside the service.   

        Eight out of the eleven GP’s in Bracknell Forest provided long acting reversable 
contraception services.  For those who don’t this could be attributed to not having 
trained staff to provide the service.  

        Only one pharmacy in Bracknell Forest could offer emergency hormonal 
contraception services for 13- 24-year-olds. Work was ongoing to improve this 
offering. 

        The Safe Sex Berkshire website was mostly used by 19–25-year-olds as this was 
where they were often signposted by professionals.  

        The Youth Team by Thrive worked with three secondary schools to support 
sexual reproductive health education in schools.   

        Other services connected to sexual health included BPAS as a provider of 
termination of pregnancy and Frimley Healthcare Foundation Trust as a provider 
of maternity and gynaecology services. 

        A visual graph illustrated the numbers of Bracknell Forest residents accessing 
different providers and highlighted how the pandemic impacted the way services 
were provided and has resulted in a lot more people now choosing online 
services. 

        Numbers using Skimped Hill had declined since the pandemic and there was an 
increase in numbers visiting the Slough clinic.  A hypothesis for this was that 
people who were not able to use online services had more complex needs that 
required the specialist care provided by Slough.  

        STI testing rates.  A graph illustrated that in Bracknell Forest, currently and 
historically, testing rates and positivity were roughly in line which indicated correct 
targeting of testing. 

        The high proportion of STI’s diagnosed among people from black or black British, 
mixed and white backgrounds across Berkshire East was roughly in line with the 
national figures. 

        A bar chart was used to illustrate the percentage of Bracknell Forest residents 
who accessed a specialist sexual health service by provider over the years from 
2015-2021.  This showed that between 85% and 95% of Bracknell Forest 
residents who used a specialist sexual health service attended one of the five key 
sites.  Significant changes were seen in the numbers using online services and 
more people attending The Garden Clinic in Slough and less at Skimped Hill in 
Bracknell.   

        The final slide showed a map which highlighted the good coverage of provision 
for Long Active Reversible Contraception (LARC) and illustrated that the GP’s 
offering this service were in areas of high density population. 

  
  
The following questions were asked by panel members: 
  
Q. Was there only one service that provided condoms for teenagers or were there 
alternative places?   
A.  Free condom access for young people was limited but was available through 
pharmacies and Skimped Hill. It was noted that the youth service used to have an 
offering in this area, but it was unknown if this was still available as part of their 
outreach service into schools.  Focus groups were being run with young people to 
explore awareness of services and their locations and obtain views with an aim of 
developing safe spaces where access to all needs could be met. 
  



 

 

Q.  Was there a phoneline or online chat that provided sex advice? 
A.  Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust (BHFT) provided this and it was available 
on the Safe Sex website.  Development of the online service was noted during the 
health needs assessment that was run in 2023 and this was a priority area for 
development. 
  
Q.  Are the STI test kits free? 
A.  Yes.  There was alternative provision where they could be bought. It was noted 
that the free service offered by BHFT also offered a triage service alongside it to 
meet other needs such as emergency contraception or pregnancy testing. 
  
Q.  Did the clinics offer walk in appointments? 
A.  Yes.  At Skimped Hill there was also a specific clinic for young people on a 
Thursday 3-5pm.  At Slough there was walk in available throughout the week.  
Waiting times for these walk-in appointments was no longer than 30 minutes. 
  
Q.  Why was Frimley Park removed as an available site for Bracknell Forest 
residents? 
A.  It was noted that this could be due to staffing and it not being a business priority 
area for Frimley.   
  
Q.  The data presented only went up to 2021 which was at the end of Covid.  Was 
there any data since that had any difference in trends? 
A.  It was confirmed that the data presented was the most up to date that was 
published.  Meetings with BHFT took place each quarter to look at performance and 
no issues or challenges had been noted.  There was some concern raised through a 
survey around access to urgent contraceptive appointments which had been explored 
but to date there was not a specific answer found to address this.  It was noted that 
lack of awareness amongst professional groups existed, particularly those working 
with young people, around signposting to local services.   
  
Q.  What qualified as emergency contraception? 
A.  Emergency Hormonal Contraception (EHC), long-acting reversable 
contraception.  Termination of pregnancy would not qualify as emergency 
contraception. It was noted during this response that there was a drive to increase 
the number of pharmacies offering these as they are often seen as a more accessible 
option. 
  
Q.  Was the low rate of chlamydia detection due to a lack of information and 
reluctance of people testing or because there was a lower incidence rate? 
A.  It was explained that the national chlamydia screening programme changed a few 
years ago to include opportunistic screening, testing offered to any young female who 
visited a GP, pharmacy or specialist setting with sexual health needs.  Evidence 
suggested that a higher proportion of screening exposed the detection.  A local 
challenge was the lack of provision for chlamydia screening, only available at the 
specialist sexual reproductive health service and online STI test kits.  The broadening 
of this offer was being explored.  
  
Q.  Could people self-test for chlamydia? 
A.  Yes, if they were asymptomatic.  If symptomatic they would need to visit a 
specialist clinic. 
  
Q.  Was there a specific group who attended secondary schools to deliver sex 
education?  Were the council in communication with them? 
A.  Bracknell Forest youth services were responsible for this and worked alongside 
the Bracknell Forest Public Health team.  The offering was broad and provided 



 

 

access to condoms and sexual health promotion advice.  BHFT were working 
alongside the youth service team to develop a more comprehensive model to include 
STI testing.  It was noted that a priority was to work with young people locally to 
further understand what the most appropriate settings would be to provide a range of 
services.  There wasn’t a sense of much relationship between the council and local 
school within this area. 
  
Q.  Was there any education in schools relating to same sex relationships? 
A.  It was noted that this could form part of the Personal, Social, Health and 
Economic, PSHE, education and a response would be provided for the panel.  There 
were some links within the Safe Sex Berkshire website that provided information 
around gender identity and sexuality.   
  
Q.  Was there follow up after ordering of a test if the result was negative? 
A.  No, if a result was negative that was the end of the pathway.  The individual would 
have received relevant triage and health promotion when ordering the test. 
  
Q.  A point was raised that the highest growth within the community of people 
contracting STI’s was within the older age groups.  As this age group hadn’t received 
much information around this area during sex education at school was there anything 
in place to target and educate this group? 
A.  There was no specific local strategy to target this age group but lessons could be 
learned from other areas of the country who were developing this.  Specific reference 
was made to ‘Shift’, a project that focussed on this.  It was noted that whilst children 
and youth were a priority there was a gap identified within health promotion for this 
older age group.  Rebecca Willans would come back to the panel with further details 
on this. 
  
The Chair thanked Rebecca Willans for her time. 
  

3. Draft Sexual Health Scope  
The draft scope was shared online with the panel for comments.  The following was 
raised: 
  
        The lack of pharmacy provision for emergency contraception should be added to 

the scope. 
        A point was raised about looking further at the PHSE provision around LGBT 

groups and it was agreed that the panel would wait for feedback from Rebecca 
Willans around this topic. 

        The panel agreed for the scope to go forward to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission meeting on 29 February for approval. 

  

4. Future Scrutiny Review Ideas  
The following topics were proposed for future reviews: 
  
        Brants bridge – investigate the provision and its change from being an urgent 

walk-in centre. 
        Expand on sexual health and look at the provision for SEND pupils. 
        Effects of COVID lockdown on mental health services and assess the overall 

availability of services.  



 

 

        Childrens dental health with a focus on what provision there is around a 
programme of education for children’s healthy teeth to enable better care. 

  

CHAIR 


